A CRITICAL STUDY ON THE ABUSE OF THE HOUSEMAIDS IN
MALAYSIA

Dorine Patrick (2008566871)
Debra Lyn Golingai (2008390495)
Iry M Karangkas (2008362033)
Norfaraliyana Bt Othman (2008312493)

Siti Norihan Bt Mihat (2008720437)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

University Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

April 2011

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and appropriate

credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost we would like to express our sincere gratitude to our supervisor,
Mr.Ahmad Shukree Mohd Salleh for his continuous support, patience, motivation,
enthusiasm and immense knowledge in offering invaluable assistance, support and
guidance to us. We could not have imagined a better advisor and mentor. This
research project would not have been possible without the support of many people.
Our gratitude is also expressed to UiTM lecturer, Madam Che Audah Hassan for her
invaluable assistance and knowledge in the conduct of our interview. Our gratitude is
also expressed to those who assisted us with our project paper through the interviews
and their experiences on this matter. Special thanks are also expressed to each and
every group members for sharing the literature and for the cooperation and the
contribution of each member. We would also like to express our love and gratitude to
our beloved families for their faith and believe in us and for the moral and financial

support that they have provided us in the accomplishment of our research project.



ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, the cases of maid abuse have been on the rise recently, thus, our study
will be based on ‘A CRITICAL STUDY ON THE ABUSE OF THE HOUSEMAIDS
IN MALAYSIA’ and the area that we will be focusing on is in criminal law. This
study aimed to critically examine and analyze on the existing law in relation to maid
abuse in Malaysia and to suggest an appropriate solution to deal with the flaws in the
Malaysian law. This research adopts qualitative type of research which covers
interview with the expert in criminal law, internet research and a library based
research. In Malaysia, there are a number of statutes, which have the provisions on
this issue. They are however, vary slightly from one statute to the other as each of'the
statutes is meant for specific needs and purposes, the statutes that will be involved in
this research are Employment Act 1955( Act 265) , The Malaysian Penal Code (Act
574) and Federal Constitution. This study hopes to provide for better understanding
by promoting the knowledge with regards to the action that will be taken to those
involving in maid abuse; the research serves to recommend best solution for the issue
of maid abuse. Not only that, it also can create awareness and it is also can prevent
the rise of the maid abuse cases in Malaysia because people will have better law after

the law is amended.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Contents

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

CHAPTER TWO: THE BACKGROUND OF LABOUR
MIGRATION IN MALAYSIA

2.0
2.1

22

2.3
2.4

Research Title

Introduction

Problem Statement

Objectives of The Study

Literature Review

Methodology

Scope and Limitation of The Research
Significance of The Study

Provisional Plan of The Study

References

Introduction

Background

2.1.1 Labour Migration in Malaysia

2.1.2 Labour Migration in Asia

2.1.3 Labour Migration Destination

Migrant Workers in Malaysia

2.2.1 Indonesian Migrant Workers in Malaysia
Domestic Work

Trafficking

2.4.1 Link between Migration and Trafficking
2.4.2 Trafficking of Domestic Workers

i
iii
v

vil

wnm O W

14
14
14
15

17
17
17
18
18-
19
20
20
23
24
25



2.5 Repression of Civil Society in Malaysia: The Irene Fernandez Case
2.5.1 Background of Irene Fernandez Case
2.5.2 The Importance of Human Rights

2.6 The Status of Women and Girls in Malaysia
2.6.1 Background ofthe Roles of Women and Girls in Malaysia
2.6.2 Marginalization for Women
2.6.3 Violence against Women and Girls in Malaysia

2.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: THE ABUSE OF HOUSEMAIDS IN
MALAYSIA

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Work Place Abuses in Malaysia
3.2 Hours of Work, Rest, Days and Workload
3.3 Forced Confinement and Restricted Communication
3.3.1 The Negative Consequences
3.4 Unpaid Wages
3.5 Restrictions on Religious Freedom
3.5.1 Religious Freedom in Malaysia
3.5.2 Restriction on Religious Freedom towards Maids
3.6 Physical Abuse, Neglect and Mistreatment
3.6.1 Background
3.6.2 Physical Abuse
3.6.3 Neglect
3.6.4 Mistreatment
3.7 Sexual Abuse and Harassment
3.8 Trafficking into Forced Labour

3.9 Conclusion

26
27
29

30

30
31
31
31

32
32
33
34
34
35
36
36
36
37
37
37
38
38
39~
41
42



