# A CRITICAL STUDY ON THE ABUSE OF THE HOUSEMAIDS IN MALAYSIA

By

Dorine Patrick (2008566871)

Debra Lyn Golingai (2008390495)

Iry M Karangkas (2008362033)

Norfaraliyana Bt Othman (2008312493)

Siti Norihan Bt Mihat (2008720437)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

University Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

### April 2011

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

First and foremost we would like to express our sincere gratitude to our supervisor, Mr.Ahmad Shukree Mohd Salleh for his continuous support, patience, motivation, enthusiasm and immense knowledge in offering invaluable assistance, support and guidance to us. We could not have imagined a better advisor and mentor. This research project would not have been possible without the support of many people. Our gratitude is also expressed to UiTM lecturer, Madam Che Audah Hassan for her invaluable assistance and knowledge in the conduct of our interview. Our gratitude is also expressed to those who assisted us with our project paper through the interviews and their experiences on this matter. Special thanks are also expressed to each and every group members for sharing the literature and for the cooperation and the contribution of each member. We would also like to express our love and gratitude to our beloved families for their faith and believe in us and for the moral and financial support that they have provided us in the accomplishment of our research project.

#### **ABSTRACT**

In Malaysia, the cases of maid abuse have been on the rise recently, thus, our study will be based on 'A CRITICAL STUDY ON THE ABUSE OF THE HOUSEMAIDS IN MALAYSIA' and the area that we will be focusing on is in criminal law. This study aimed to critically examine and analyze on the existing law in relation to maid abuse in Malaysia and to suggest an appropriate solution to deal with the flaws in the Malaysian law. This research adopts qualitative type of research which covers interview with the expert in criminal law, internet research and a library based research. In Malaysia, there are a number of statutes, which have the provisions on this issue. They are however, vary slightly from one statute to the other as each of the statutes is meant for specific needs and purposes, the statutes that will be involved in this research are Employment Act 1955( Act 265), The Malaysian Penal Code (Act 574) and Federal Constitution. This study hopes to provide for better understanding by promoting the knowledge with regards to the action that will be taken to those involving in maid abuse; the research serves to recommend best solution for the issue of maid abuse. Not only that, it also can create awareness and it is also can prevent the rise of the maid abuse cases in Malaysia because people will have better law after the law is amended.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement	
Abstract	iii
Contents	iv
List of Cases	vii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Research Title	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Objectives of The Study	5
1.4 Literature Review	5
1.5 Methodology	13
1.6 Scope and Limitation of The Research	14
1.7 Significance of The Study	14
1.8 Provisional Plan of The Study	14
1.9 References	15
CHAPTER TWO: THE BACKGROUND OF LABOUR	
MIGRATION IN MALAYSIA	
2.0 Introduction	17
2.1 Background	17
2.1.1 Labour Migration in Malaysia	17
2.1.2 Labour Migration in Asia	18
2.1.3 Labour Migration Destination	18-
2.2 Migrant Workers in Malaysia	19
2.2.1 Indonesian Migrant Workers in Malaysia	20
2.3 Domestic Work	20
2.4 Trafficking	23
2.4.1 Link between Migration and Trafficking	24
2.4.2 Trafficking of Domestic Workers	25

2.5	Repression of Civil Society in Malaysia: The Irene Fernandez Case	26
	2.5.1 Background of Irene Fernandez Case	27
	2.5.2 The Importance of Human Rights	29
2.6	The Status of Women and Girls in Malaysia	30
	2.6.1 Background of the Roles of Women and Girls in Malaysia	30
	2.6.2 Marginalization for Women	31
	2.6.3 Violence against Women and Girls in Malaysia	31
2.7	Conclusion	31
	WARRED THREE THE ADJUST OF HOUSENAMES IN	
C	HAPTER THREE: THE ABUSE OF HOUSEMAIDS IN	
	MALAYSIA	
3.0	Introduction	32
3.1	Work Place Abuses in Malaysia	32
3.2	Hours of Work, Rest, Days and Workload	33
3.3	Forced Confinement and Restricted Communication	34
	3.3.1 The Negative Consequences	34
3.4	Unpaid Wages	35
3.5	Restrictions on Religious Freedom	36
	3.5.1 Religious Freedom in Malaysia	36
	3.5.2 Restriction on Religious Freedom towards Maids	36
3.6	Physical Abuse, Neglect and Mistreatment	37
	3.6.1 Background	37
	3.6.2 Physical Abuse	37
	3.6.3 Neglect	38
	3.6.4 Mistreatment	38
3.7	Sexual Abuse and Harassment	39
3.8	Trafficking into Forced Labour	41
3 9	Conclusion	42